Den Leaders:

Den Number: 5
Rank to be Earned this Year: Lion
Plan Year: 2013-2014
Den/Patrol Goals:

· Make every meeting fun!

· Every scout attend a pack camp

· Every scout volunteer 12 hours service.

· 50% parents receive Youth Protection Training (www.MyScouting.org)
Den/Pack Meeting Schedule: (den & pack meetings in bold)
	Meeting Date/Time
	Meeting Location
	Topic Covered at Meeting
	Notes

	Mon, Sep 23
6pm
	Birch Park, Rosemount
	Orientation
	Bring a friend to join scouting & learn more

	Tue, Sep 24
7-830pm
	Rosemount VFW
	Parent Meeting
	At least 1 parent from each den/patrol required.

	Mon, Oct 7
7-8pm
	Red Pine Gym
	Pack Meeting – Fire Truck Visit
	

	OCT
	
	Den Meeting: I am Special, We are Special
	Bring a baby picture

	Fri-Sat, Oct 11-13
	Fred C. Anderson
	Pack Fall Family Camp is our Grand Adventure for October
	Sign up online or contact pcamp@bsa455.org

	Tue, Oct 29
7pm
	Rosemount VFW
	Parent Meeting
	Rep?

	Mon, Nov 11
7-8pm
	Red Pine Gym
	Pack Meeting – Veteran’s Day
	

	NOV
	
	Den Meeting: My Family is Special 
	Bring a family picture or heirloom

	NOV
	
	Den Grand Adventure for November
	

	Tue, Nov 26
7pm
	Rosemount VFW
	Parent Meeting
	Rep?

	Sat, Dec 7
2-3pm
	Rainbow Foods
	Bell Ringing for Salvation Army
	Plan at least a couple scouts there at all times.
Earn Volunteer Hours

	DEC
	
	Den Meeting: My Neighborhood is Special
	Learn a song for the next pack meeting.

	Mon, Dec 9
6-8pm
	MN Veterans Home
	Caroling to the Veterans and helping them with Bingo is our Grand Adventure for December
	Bring quarters for the veterans to play Bingo.

Earn Volunteer Hours

	Tue, Dec 17
7-830pm
	Rosemount VFW
	Parent Meeting
	Rep?

	Mon, Jan 13
7-8pm
	Red Pine Gym
	Pack Meeting – Our turn to sing a song!
	

	JAN
	
	Den Meeting: How does it Work?
	

	JAN
	
	Den Grand Adventure for January
	

	Tue, Jan 28
7pm
	Rosemount VFW
	Parent Meeting
	Rep?

	Fri, Jan 31-Sun, Feb 2
	Phillippo Scout Reservation
	Pack Winter Camp and Council Polar Camp
	Sign up online or contact pcamp@bsa455.org

	Sun, Feb 9
10am
	Emanuel Lutheran Church (Babcock & 70th IGH)
	Scout Sunday—Joining our Charter Partner in celebrating Scout Sunday is our Grand Adventure for February
	Earn volunteer hours.

	FEB
	
	Den Meeting: I’ll use my Words.
	

	Sat, Feb 22
230-5pm
	Red Pine Elementary
	Blue & Gold Celebration
It’s a very special pack meeting!
	Receive rank badge and other awards and recognition.

	Tue, Feb 25
7pm
	Rosemount VFW
	Parent Meeting
	Rep?

	MAR
	
	Den Meeting: Let’s Figure this Out
	

	Mon, Mar 10
7-8pm
	Red Pine Gym
	Pack Meeting – Our turn for a skit!
	

	Sat, Mar 15
8a-4p
	Rosemount Middle School
	Pack 455 Pinewood Derby is our Grand Adventure for March
	

	Tue, Mar 18 
7pm
	Rosemount VFW
	Parent Meeting
	Rep?

	Mon, Apr 11
7-8pm
	Red Pine Gym
	Pack Meeting – Soaring Skies
	

	APR
	
	Den Meeting: Heath and Fitness
	

	Apr 20-26
	Assigned Neighborhood
	Scouting for Food is our Grand Adventure for April
	Earn Volunteer Hours

	Tue, Apr 29
7pm
	Rosemount VFW
	Parent Meeting
	Rep?

	MAY
	
	Den Meeting: Let’s go Outdoors
	

	Sat, May 10
8-10am
	Holz Farm Park
	Eagan Flower Sale
	Earn Volunteer Hours

	Mon, May 12
7-8pm
	Red Pine Gym
	Final Pack Meeting
	Graduation to Tiger rank track

	Fri-Sat, May 16-18
	TBD
	Pack Spring Family Camp
	Sign up online or contact pcamp@bsa455.org

	Tue, May 27
7pm
	Rosemount VFW
	Parent Meeting
	Rep?

	MAY
	
	Final Grand Adventure
	Party and plan Tiger year


Messages to Parents:
Lion year is fun year with the focus of exploring scouting.  Its program takes small steps in teaching self-assurance while building respect for others.  With your support and guidance, your young scout will discover activities and consequences to learn and grow.
Behavior Expectations
Most of our pack attends Red Pine Elementary which promotes a simple reminder for acceptable behavior—The Cardinal Code: Be Responsible; Be Respectful; Be Safe.  As Lion Cubs these scouts are just learning this code.  We need to be patient in teaching what it means to be responsible, respectful, and safe.  That said, we also need to keep this a safe and fun environment.  Each scout and parent is asked to sign a Behavior Agreement.  Work with each other to make sure it is justly enforced for your age of scouts.

Achievements/Requirements to Earn on-your-own:

Please do your best to do the At Home Activities for each month’s theme.  If you miss a den meeting or grand adventure, do your best to do your own as a family.
